

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1885<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 9, 2017 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member SP Member HON. MAE C. JAVELLANA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 17-205**

RESOLUTION FAVORABLY ENDORSING THE COMMERCIAL SAND AND GRAVEL PROJECT OF MR. JORGE LUKE SIAN LOCATED AT BARANGAY NAPOLES, THIS CITY.

**WHEREAS,** in a letter dated May 23, 2017 from Mr. Vicente Mesias, SEMS/City ENRO-Designate, favorably endorsed by the Honorable City Mayor and addressed to this Honorable body, the documentary requirements of the application of MR. JORGE LUKE SIAN, for a favorable endorsement of quarry project located at Barangay Napoles, this City;

**WHEREAS**, this matter was referred to the Committee on Environmental Protection for ocular inspection, field verification and confirmation of community acceptance and was found out to be needing another conduct of public consultation with the presence of technical personnel of DENR-EMB, MGB and PEMO considering that said application was opposed by the local residents;

**WHEREAS,** in compliance with to the requirements setforth by the Committee, a public consultation was conducted with the presence of representatives of the requested offices giving the residents a better appreciation of the proposed project that eventually led them into favorably endorsing the project and withdrawing their opposition;

**WHEREAS,** after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this body to endorse the said permit after complying with all the requirements setforth, particularly the favorable acceptance and endorsement by the community.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, duly seconded by SP Members Jozsef Mark Dexter M. Somcio, Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, Sergio T. Piansay, Danilo U. Famoso, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVED**, as it is hereby resolved, to favorably endorse the Commercial Sand and Gravel Project of MR. JORGE LUKE SIAN, located at Barangay Napoles, this city.

## ATTESTED:

**RAMON D. TORRES** 

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

**VICENTE D. MESIAS** 

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate